



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JOHN MARTENS and)	
PAT MARTENS Individually)	NO. S-1-SC-39826
and as Co-Personal Representatives))	
of the Estate of V.M.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Respondents)	
v.)	
)	
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE)	
)	
Defendant-Petitioner)	

PETITIONER CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE'S REPLY BRIEF

**John Martens and Pat Martens
Individually and as Co-Personal,
Representatives of the Estate of V.M.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents:**

**City of Albuquerque
Defendant-Petitioner:**

Jason Bowles
BOWLES LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 25186
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125-0186
Phone: (505) 217-2680
jason@bowles-lawfirm.com

Stephanie M. Griffin
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box. 2248
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Phone: (505) 768-4500
sgriffin@cabq.gov

Robert J. Gorence
GORENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
300 Central Avenue S.W., Suite 1000E
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Phone: (505) 244-0214
gorence@golaw.us

*Attorney for Defendant-
Petitioner*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Preservation/Waiver Issue Raised by Respondents 2

 II. Sufficiency of the “Notice of Claim Resulting in Injury/Death Per §
 41-4-16 NMSA” 7

 III. Degree of Information required for a Written Tort Claim Notice 14

CONCLUSION 17

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

Cummings v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of New Mexico, 2019-NMCA-034, 444 P.3d 1058..... 2, 3, 6, 15

Delfino v. Griffio, 2011-NMSC-015, ¶ 9, 150 N.M. 97, 257 P.3d 917. 14, 15

Maestas v. Zager, 2007-NMSC-003, 141 N.M. 154, 152 P.3d 1416

Schmitz v. Smentowski, 1990-NMSC-002, ¶ 9, 109 N.M. 386, 785 P.2d 726.....15

New Mexico Statutes and Rules

NMSA 1978 § 32A-4-3(C)13

NMSA 1978 § 41-4-1614

1-012(B)(E) NMRA.....15
